Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018, 7.30 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA



To all members of the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair:
Councillors:

Councillor Jill Whitehead
Councillor Manuel Abellan
Richard Marston, Steve Penneck, Nighat Piracha, Paul Wingfield,
Hanna Zuchowska, Patrick McManus and Tony Shields
Councillor Ruth Dombey (ex-Officio)

Substitutes:

Councillors Joyce Melican, Jason Reynolds, Tim Crowley and
Neil Garratt

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation
of the Chair of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to
submit representations on a proposal contained within the reports to this agenda
please submit a request via Committee Services three working days before the
meeting date.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the
proceedings of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public,
media or councillor subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile
devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is
the case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate
the recording of meetings, members of the public or media are encouraged to contact
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council
may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the
appropriate committee at its next meeting. Please contact the Committee Services
representative shown on the front page for further information.
Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Friday, 19 January 2018

Enquiries to: Charles Yankiah, Committee Services Officer Tel.: 020 8770 4990,
Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence and notifications of substitutes

3.

Declarations of Interests

4.

Minutes of last meetings

3 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1
November and 23 November 2017.
5.

Draft Cultural Framework for Sutton

13 - 24

This report provides information gathered, as a result of the engagement
helped to inform the framework which will progress to the drafting of a Cultural
Framework for Sutton.

6.

Heritage Lottery Fund Projects

25 - 32

This report sets out the issues, changes and progress of the following Heritage
Lottery Fund (HLF) projects:




7.

Beddington Park HLF
Whitehall HLF
Glass Plate Negatives

Local Implementation Plan Allocation 2018/19

33 - 50

This report outlines Transport for London’s (TfL’s) funding settlement to the
Council for Local Implementation Plan (LIP) funding in 2018/19. A description
of TfL’s transport related programmes is given and how schemes were
selected to be put forward for funding.

8.

Sutton Planned Maintenance Programme

51 - 58

This report provides information relating to the Council’s corporate objective of
providing a safe and sustainable highway network for businesses, residents
and visitors, considerable investment in these heavily used highway assets is
required to maintain them in a serviceable condition.

9.

Review of Environment, Housing and Regeneration Fees and
Charges for 2018/19
This report seeks approval following a review of fees and charges for various
Environment, Housing and Regeneration services and provides details of
existing charges and proposed increases for services.

2

59 - 108

10.

References from Council Committees and other bodies

11.

Any urgent items brought forward at the direction of the Chair

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

CIVIC OFFICES,
[...]
 Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 November 2017

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
1 November 2017 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

9.

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Nighat Piracha (Vice
Chair) and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Richard Marston, Patrick
McManus, Steve Penneck, Tony Shields, Paul Wingfield and
Hanna Zuchowska.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed all those present.
10.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Davey.
11.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes of the last meeting held on the 22 June 2017 were agreed and signed
as a correct record by the Chair.
12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

The following declarations of interest were declared:
Item 5 - Councillor Steve Penneck, non-pecuniary, by virtue of his employment.
Item 6 - Councillor Richard Marston, non-pecuniary, as a volunteer
Item 7 - Councillor Jill Whitehead, non-pecuniary, as A Friend of Grove Park and
Councillor Richard Marston, non-pecuniary, as a Friend of the Woodland Trust and
as a Tree Champion for London Borough of Sutton.
13.

OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FINDINGS INTO THE NEW
WASTE CONTRACT

The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Committee and the Task and Finish Group for their hard
work and proposed that the Committee should accept all 27 recommendations, and that the
report should help partnering Boroughs to implement the changes, and also enable London
Borough of Sutton (LBS) and the South London Waste Partnership to monitor progress.
The Chair pointed out that the recycling rate had now reached over 50%, which was one of
the best in London, and that this meant less being sent to expensi
[...]
n spaces.
RESOLVED: that
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee:

1. Approve the process and timetable for the Parks and Open Space Strategy and
review as set out in this report.

2. Approve a member Task and Finish group to meet twice to discuss issues in more
detail before proposals are brought back to Committee for decision as set out in this
report. Members to include a. Councillor Tony Shields
b. Councillor Richard Marston

4

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 November 2017

16.

ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR

There were no urgent items.
17.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 23 November 2017 at the Civic Offices.

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

Agenda Item 4

Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
23 November 2017

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
23 November 2017 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:

18.

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair) and Councillors Nighat Piracha,
Richard Marston, Patrick McManus, Steve Penneck, Paul
Wingfield and Hanna Zuchowska.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed all those present.
19.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Councillor Manuel Abellan with Councillor Joyce
Melican attending as substitute and Councillor Adrian Davey.
20.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The draft minutes were unavailable at the time of publication.
21.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were declared.
22.

ULTRA LOW EMISSION VEHICLES (ULEV) POLICY

Warren Shadbolt, Assistant Director, Safer and Stronger Communities introduced
the report relating to Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) in Sutton and proposed
that the Committee consider and adopt the recommendations.
The Chair made reference to the item on the agenda being very timely as it was
included in the Draft Mayor’s Strategy and was also included in the Chancellor’s
[...]
a vehicle. In excess of 90%
of each vehicle was recycled helping to ensure proper disposal. Caravans were
included within the abandoned vehicles legislation and action would be taken if
certain criteria were met.
RESOLVED: that the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee:
1. Adopt the Policy on Abandoned Vehicles for implementation on 1 December
2017.
24.

ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR

There were no urgent items.
25.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 1 February 2018 at the Civic Offices.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm
Chair:
Date:

3

Agenda Item 4

Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 13

Report to:

Agenda Item 5

Report title:

Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee
A Cultural Framework for Sutton

Report from:

Jan Underhill, Assistant Director for Wellbeing, People Directorate

Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Borough Wide
Cllr Jill Whitehead

Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Date:

1 February 2018

Andrew Clark, Promoting Independence and Wellbeing Manager,
0208 770 5245
Madeline Barratt, Head of Libraries, Heritage and Arts, 0208 770 4755
Sophia Harvey, Development Manager, 0208 770 4763
● An Open Council
● A Green Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open
Date:
16 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

Targeted engagement sessions took place with creative communities in Sutton during October
2017, led by consultants who have experience in open space events with a cultural focus. The
information gathered as a result of the engagement helped to inform the work which will
progress to the drafting of a Cultural Framework for Sutton.

1.2

The Framework will be predicated on the role of the Council as a facilitator and enabler rather
than a provider of cultural events. The brief to consultants supporting this work is to draw
together an overview of the Sutton cultural landscape and therefore: identify what Sutton
currently offers; what key developments within communities are possible, what could happen
to take the cutlural scene in Sutton forward and identify what would be needed to effect
change. This scoping has resulted in the production of a first draft framework and a roadmap
for the future, for Member consideration. A final framework would include more detail on
options for the medium and longer term and potential sources of funding. A critical element of
the draft Framework will be a description of how local communities and groups might come
together to further develop the creativity and growing diversity of talent that exists within
Sutton. The Framework will consider cultural activity in the widest sense, including
opportunities that the town centre Masterplan, regeneration and the London Cancer Hub will
bring and the heritage and potential visitor offer, as well as recognising the wealth of arts
activity already taking place within communities.

Agenda Item 5

2.

Page 14

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree the outline framework and roadmap as the direction of travel, at Appendix A.

2.2

Agree to the recommendation for a further draft Framework to be brought back to Environment
and Neighbourhoods Committee in Summer 2018. This would be followed by gathering further
views from residents, through the consultation Hub.

3.

Background

3.1

The Council last examined the cultural offer from Sutton in 2007 when a Strategic Framework
for Cultural Services was presented to Full Council for adoption. In the intervening years,
austerity and other changes affecting local government have taken place. In Sutton, Libraries
Heritage and Arts were brought together in 2015 under the People Directorate of the Council,
the Town Centre Masterplan has been developed, the Sutton Plan has been launched, the
London Cancer Hub is progressing and Sutton has been awarded Heritage Action Zone
status, the only London borough to achieve this. The Libr
[...]
.

1.2

This report sets out the issues, changes and progress of the following projects:

1.3

Beddington Park HLF - The final stage 2 application for Beddington Park was successfully
submitted to HLF in February 2016 with the approval of Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee.

1.4

Whitehall HLF – The final stage 2 application for Whitehall was successfully submitted to HLF in

Agenda Item 6

Page 26

March 2015 with the approval of full council.
1.5

Glass Plate Negatives - project completed (with a grant of £96,300) and follow up project
funding awarded of £95,000.

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:
Beddington Park

2.1

To note the progress made on the project and the potential timeline revision due to the silt
drying process.

2.2

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director Environment, Housing and Regeneration to agree
any further adjustments to the Beddington Heritage Lottery Fund project designs.
Whitehall

2.3

To note the revised timeline for the Whitehall project. The museum will reopen in summer 2018
with project activities continuing until 2020.
Glass Plate Negatives

2.4

To note that the phase two project will be completed in September 2018.

3.

Background
Beddington Park

3.1

The Beddington Park HLF Stage two bid was submitted in February 2016 and was successful in
gaining lottery funding of £3,260,400 towards a total project cost (development and delivery) of
£3,835,440.

3.2

As a pilot for ‘Citizen Led Commissioning’, officers continue to engage with stakeholders to gain
an understanding and ownership of the project outcomes. A stakeholder steering group has
been in place since the development stage.

3.3

The project is based on five key themes established in the original commissioning and
consultation; 1) Access safety and Infrastructure, 2) Activities and Events, 3) Wildlife, 4) History,
5) Lakes and Waterways. These have remained at the core of the project and have been
developed to meet s
[...]
P programme that has
been previously consulted on. Such a review is ongoing and is focused towards identifying and
delivering fewer, larger, more impactful schemes.

Agenda Item 7

Page 34

1.6

The revised settlement will also impact on the capacity of the Highways and Transport function,
which is part of the Environment Service shared with the Royal Borough of Kingston Council. A
review of the resources requirement to support the delivery of a smaller capital programme is
ongoing, with the likelihood that excess capacity will also need to be removed.

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the changes in the LIP Settlement, from those originally indicated in the Annual Spending
Submission Guidance papers issued by TfL in June 2017, and the impact the revised settlement
on the delivery of the programme previously consulted.

2.2

Agree that in light of the revised and reduced settlement from TfL, the schemes and measures
as given in Appendix A provide the basis for the LIP work programme for 2018/2019, noting that
the scheme list will need to be amended from that previously supported by the six Local
Committees in Summer 2017, and recommended changes are set out in paragraph 4.5.

2.3

Note that further reductions will be needed to bring the work programme in line with the
settlement.

2.4

Agree to incur capital expenditure of £890,400 for the capital schemes identified in the LIP for
Corridors and Neighbourhoods, £100,000 for Local LIP funding and £765,000 for Beddington
North Major Scheme so that the projects can proceed. A sum of £169,000 for various revenue
initiatives which has been approved for 2018/19 and is included in the revenue estimates.

2.5

Note the specific funding circumstances attached to the profiling of the Beddington Major
Scheme, as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.10.

2.6

Authorise the Assistant Director Environment, Housing and Regeneration (Safer and Stronger
Communities) to take all n
[...]
impact of this proposal?
As previously stated the borough monitor the modal travel choices across the borough and
will continue to do so. The ongoing assessment and monitoring of accident/collision data
remains a high priority. Officers will be assessing ways of monitoring air quality conditions on
the busier parts of the network, along with options to address the conditions.
c.

Sign- off ( Your completed IIA must be signed off by a Head of Service)

Warren Shadbolt: Assistant Director Environment, Housing and Regeneration, (Safer and
Stronger Communities)

Page 51

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:
Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Agenda Item 8

Environment and Neighbourhood
Date: 1 February 2018
Committee
Sutton Planned Maintenance Programme 2018/19
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director, Environment Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Jill Whitehead
Olga Gilevska, Highways Contracts and Delivery Team Leader,
Highways and Transport, 020 8547 5600 ext 4409
A Green Council
Open
Date:
16 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

Valued at over £725m, Sutton Council’s highway network is the most visible, used and valuable
physical asset the Council is responsible for. To meet the Council’s corporate objective of
providing a safe and sustainable highway network for businesses, residents and visitors,
considerable investment in these heavily used highway assets is required to maintain them in a
serviceable condition. Consequently the highway maintenance needs have been reviewed, as
set out in Appendices A and B and prioritised on a Borough wide basis.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

The Environment and Neighbourhood Committee is recommended to:

2.2

Agree to incur capital expenditure of up to £1.230m proposed highway maintenance programme
for footways and carriageways for 2018/19 so that the schedule of works identified under
Appendices A and B can be undertaken.

2.3

Provide the Strategic Director for Environment, Housing and Regeneration delegated authority
make in-year changes to the prioritised planned highway maintenance programme to facilitate
effective delivery and to respond in-year to emerging priorities or unforeseen events.

3.

Background

3.1

London Borough of Sutton’s public highway network is the most expensive asset the Council
owns. It is valued at £725 million and has a major significance to borough residents,
communities and businesses.

3.2

A provisional planned highway maintenance programme is prepared each year from Council
highways inspectors’ safety condition reports and road condition survey(s). This is coupled with

Agenda Item 8

Page 52

the level of capital funding available and allows for a list of borough public highway locations
most need of planned maintenance to be put into a works programme.
3.3

All carriageway and footway locations on the provisional planned maintenance list are prioritised
using a weighting score condition assessment, which takes account the overall condition and
usage of each location and incorporates feedback received from councillors and members of
the public. Within this process, principal roads, bus routes and cycleways receive a higher
priority, as do footways in shopping areas and those close to hospitals, schools and care
homes.

3.4

Up untill now, Sutton’s annual highway investment programme used Sutton capital funding to
fund the planned highways maintenance programme for local roads. External capital funding,
provided by Transport for London (TfL), was used to deliver principal (strategic) road
maintenance. Between 2018/19 and 2019/20 TfL investment in proactive planned renewals on
both the Borough Principal Road Network (BPRN) and TfL Road Network (TLRN) has been
paused and the council will therefore receive no TFL allocation in 2018/19. A London-wide
allocation of circa £3m per annum for the next two years has been retained by TfL for the BPRN
to continue conditio
[...]


Total £’000

718

512

1,230

Agreement is needed by the Environment and Neighbourhood Committee to incur capital
expenditure for the Planned Highway and Pavement Maintenance Programme so that the
schedule of works identified under Appendices A and B can be undertaken during 2018/19
financial year.
Legal
5.2

The Highway Authority has a duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the
highways for which they are responsible.

5.3

If a person believes he/she has suffered damage as a result of a failure to maintain the highway,
the Highways Authority under Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980 has a defence if it proves
that this “had taken such care as in all the circumstances was reasonably required to secure that
the part of the highway to which the action relates was not dangerous for traffic”.

5.4

Any claim brought against the Council, alleging damage resulting from a breach of their ‘duty’ is
subject to statutory defence under section 58 of The Highway Act 1980. This provides defence
in proof that The Highway Authority had taken such reasonable care as to secure that the
relevant part of the public highway was not dangerous for highway users. In considering the
defence the court is required to have regard to the following matters:(a) The character of the highway, and the traffic reasonably to be expected to use it.
(b) The standard of maintenance appropriate for a highway of that character and used by such
traffic.
(c) The state of repair in which a reasonable person would have expected to find the highway.
(d) Whether the Highway Authority knew, or could have reasonably have been expected to know
that the condition of the relevant highway was likely to cause danger to users of it. By
undertaking a programme of maintenance work prioritised in accordance with the criteria set out
above, and having had regard to Sections 41 and 58 of The Highway Act 1980, the Authority
seeks to perform its statutory duty, and reduce the potential liability for ins
[...]
OLE ROAD

PLOUGH LANE

Beddington South

FROM FORRESTERS DRIVE TO
BOROUGH BOUNDARY

MONTROSE GARDENS
WHOLE ROAD

Sutton North

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

Appendix B
List of footways to be resurfaced
Road

Ward

ALBION ROAD

Sutton South

FROM LANGLEY PARK ROAD TO
PROSPECT COURT (NORTH END)

CHARMINSTER ROAD

Worcester Park

WHOLE ROAD

WOODBINE LANE

Nonsuch/Worcester Park

WHOLE ROAD

WAVERLEY WAY (SM5 3LQ)

Carshalton South and Clockhouse

WHOLE ROAD

WEST AVENUE, WALLINGTON

Beddington North

WHOLE ROAD

THE CHASE
CENTRAL AVENUE TO STAFFORD ROAD
(NORTH SIDE)

Beddington North/South

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 59

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Agenda Item 9

Environment and Neighbourhoods
Date: 1 February 2018
Committee
Review of Environment, Housing and Regeneration Fees and Charges
for 2018/19
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Jill Whitehead
Sharon King-Holmes , Commissioning Officer, 0208 770 5316
●
●
●
●
Open

An Open Council
A Green Council
A Fair Council
A Smart Council
Date:

16 January 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report seeks approval following a review of fees and charges for various Environment,
Housing and Regeneration services. The report provides details of existing charges and
proposed increases for services.

2.

Recommendations
The Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree to the variation in charges for the following services - Bulky Waste, Trade Waste,
Registration Services, Sports and Leisure Management, Parks and Cemeteries, Biodiversity,
Sutton Life Centre, Libraries, Heritage & Art Services, Regulatory Services and Shared
Highways and Transport.

3.

Background

3.1

The Environment, Housing and Regeneration Directorate review the fees and charges applied
to its services on an annual basis for ag

Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMITTEE
1 February 2018 at 7.30 pm
MEMBERS:
(*Absent)

26.

Councillor Jill Whitehead (Chair), Councillor Nighat Piracha (Vice
Chair) and Councillors Manuel Abellan, Richard Marston, Patrick
McManus, Steve Penneck, Tony Shields, Paul Wingfield and
Hanna Zuchowska.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed all those present.
27.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

There were no apologies for absence.
28.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest made.
29.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETINGS

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 and 23
November 2017 were agreed and signed as an accurate record.
30.

DRAFT CULTURAL FRAMEWORK FOR SUTTON

Jan Underhill, Assistant Director for Wellbeing, presented the report.
Members commented that culture was hard to define, but that it needed a more
diversified approach in Sutton to cover different population groups. The report was
welcomed in setting direction and policy to enable people to engage with culture.
Madeleine Barratt, Head of Libraries, informed the Committee that Sutton is looking
at becoming a Cultural Enterprise Zone
A member asked about the series of community engagement meetings which took
place in October 2017 as invitation only events. The Assistant Director for Wellbeing
explained that they were targeted consultation meetings, spread across the Borough
and with different cultural groups, looking at specific interests, as part of a first round
engagement.
Members went on to discuss the financial implications of the Draft Cultural Strategy.
The Assistant Director noted that costs involved in preparing the report, which
included targeted engagement, were minimal and explained that the organisation
1

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

running the engagement events were recommended by the GLA. The financial
implications section of a report is about looking forward and any additional costs that
adoption of the report would incur.
Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director for Environment, Housing and Regeneration,
advised Members that discussion regarding specific financial details of the
procurement could take place outside the meeting if members wanted more
information.
Members queried what the term interdisciplinary arts meant in relation to the London
Cancer Hub. The Chair highlighted that the Cultural Strategy was in draft form, and
the wording could be addressed following the committee.
The Head of Libraries said that this is about connecting different disciplines, science
and the arts, such as art therapy.
RESOLVED that:
1. The draft cultural outline framework and roadmap as the direction of travel, at
Appendix A, be agreed.
2. The recommendation for a further draft Framework to be brought back to
Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee in Summer 2018, be agreed
and that this would then be followed by gathering further views from
residents, through the consultation Hub.
31.

HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND PROJECTS

Bill Wyatt, Technical Services Manager, presented the report in conjunction with
Madeline Barratt, Head of Libraries.
Members asked for more information regarding the activities programme for
Whitehall. Madeline Barratt explained that part of the funding includes the hiring of
project officers, revamping the schools programme, and more activities to bring
families in with appropriate marketing to advertise these.
Members asked if there was any possibility of a limited opening of Whitehall for 12
March 2018 to enable a connection with the Cheam Fair. The Head of Libraries said
it was unlikely that this would be possible.
The Chair asked what was likely to happen with a joint HLF bid with Epsom and
Ewell for Nonsuch Park, bearing in mind that the HLF had changed its funding
arrangements for parks, which were now incorporated with other funding streams.
The Technical Services Manager said that the position had not changed beyond
what was outlined in the report, and it remained to be seen if Nonsuch would qualify
under the new streams.
2

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

RESOLVED that:
1. Progress made on the Beddington Park project and the potential timeline
revision due to the silt drying process be noted.
2. It be agreed to delegate authority to the Strategic Director Environment,
Housing and Regeneration to agree any further adjustments to the
Beddington Park Heritage Lottery Fund project designs.
3. The revised timeline for the Whitehall project be noted, and that the museum
will reopen in summer 2018 with project activities continuing until 2020.
4. It be noted the Glass Plate Negatives phase two project will be completed in
September 2018.
32.

LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ALLOCATION 2018/19

Nathan Vear, Interim Head of the Joint Environment Service, presented the report.
The Chair raised concerns about the reduced government funding payments being
made to TfL for roads, and commented that the reduced funding would not help the
economy or infrastructure across London.
Members sought clarification on how the TfL fund was allocated for the 2018/19 LIP
allocation, which was itemised in paragraph 2.4 in the report, and whether it was
split into different categories of projects the money must be spent on. Ian Price,
Team Leader - Strategy & Commissioning, explained that that used to be the
allocation system but that was now no longer the case.
Members commented that from the report they were unclear that the schedule of
works in Appendix A would be able to go ahead if there was a shortfall for some of
the projects. Ian Price, Team Leader for Strategy and Commissioning, Highways
and Transport confirmed that the works could go ahead and that funding in line with
the schemes listed at Appendix A had been approved by TfL, subject to the two
scheme adjustments listed.
Members asked further whether money can be carried over year to year. The Team
Leader for Strategy and Commissioning said that TfL have stipulated that the yearly
funding has to be spent during that year.

Members asked for clarification on the financial implications in reports and what
decisions they related to. Neilesh Kakad, Head of Financial Engagement and

3

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

Advice, explained to the Committee that the financial implications quoted in reports
only relate to the decisions in the report, and not previous expenditure by officers.
RESOLVED that:
1. The changes in the LIP Settlement, from those originally indicated in the
Annual Spending Submission Guidance papers issued by TfL in June 2017,
and the impact the revised settlement on the delivery of the programme
previously consulted be noted.
2. It be noted further reductions will be needed to bring the work programme in
line with the settlement.
3. It be agreed to incur capital expenditure of £890,400 for the capital schemes
identified in the LIP for Corridors and Neighbourhoods, £100,000 for Local
LIP funding and £765,000 for Beddington North Major Scheme so that the
projects can proceed. A sum of £169,000 for various revenue initiatives which
has been approved for 2018/19 and is included in the revenue estimates.
4. The specific funding circumstances attached to the profiling of the Beddington
Major Scheme, as set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.10 be noted.
5. It be agreed to authorise the Assistant Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration (Safer and Stronger Communities) to take all necessary steps
to implement the schemes, including commencing any necessary statutory
consultations.

33.

SUTTON PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME

Nathan Vear, Interim Head of the Joint Environment Service, presented the report
Members asked in regards to paragraph 3.5 of the report, whether there was a risk
of unmaintained roads over a number years costing more in the long run. The Head
of the Joint Environment Service said there is always that risk, but there is an
investment strategy being put together for next year’s programme.
Members asked if there would be enough funding. The Strategic Director, said that
there is a capital programme and funds that could come from Strategy & Resources
if necessary.
Members asked if officers were happy with the contractors, their progress with road
maintenance and if we were following up with quality assurance. The Strategic
Director said they were in the process of evaluating the tenders covering road
maintenance and street lighting, and that quality assurance will be built into the

4

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

contracts that should be awarded in the next few weeks, and there will be follow up
assurance work.
RESOLVED that:
1. It be agreed to incur capital expenditure of up to £1.230m proposed highway
maintenance programme for footways and carriageways for 2018/19 so that
the schedule of works identified under Appendices A and B can be
undertaken.
2. It be agreed the Strategic Director for Environment, Housing and
Regeneration be delegated authority make in-year changes to the prioritised
planned highway maintenance programme to facilitate effective delivery and
to respond in-year to emerging priorities or unforeseen events.
34.
REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION FEES
AND CHARGES FOR 2018/19
Scott Funnel, Head of Environment Commissioning, presented the report.
Members commented on increases in the length of skip licences as this could
encourage fly tipping if the stay was longer. Members asked for clarification on this
from officers.
Mervyn Bartlett, Group Manager for Highways and Transport explained that the
Head of Highway Operations has reviewed the charges, is aware of the licence
length, and the changes will decrease the administration burden on the Council. It
was mentioned that the suggested length of the license was already in operation in
Kingston with no reported problems.
Some members felt that the concerns raised regarding the charges for skip licenses
had not been addressed adequately at the meeting.
Due to concerns, the Strategic Director therefore suggested that officers provide the
committee with further information regarding the skip licences, and in the interests of
time, delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director to implement any
changes as result of re-consulting with the committee.
Members were in agreement that this should be added as a recommendation to be
voted upon.
RESOLVED that:
1. That the variation in charges for the following services - Bulky Waste, Trade
Waste, Registration Services, Sports and Leisure Management, Parks and
5

Environment and Neighbourhood Committee
1 February 2018

Cemeteries, Biodiversity, Sutton Life Centre, Libraries, Heritage & Art
Services, Regulatory Services and Shared Highways and Transport, be
agreed.
2. Further information be provided to the Committee in specific relation to the
skip licenses, and agree delegated authority be given to the Strategic
Director to take any decisions necessary in consultation with the Chair in
relation to the skip charges

35.
ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
CHAIR
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 8.46 pm
Chair:
Date:

6

